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1. This statement follows Council Statement 5, and is intended to be read in 

conjunction with that document.  It has been produced to update the 
Inspector on the outcome of discussions in relation to the further Proposed 
Statement of Common Ground submitted to the Council by Savills on 
behalf of Marina Developments Ltd (received 07/03/08 and included as 
Appendix 1 here).  Savills’ Proposed Statement of Common Ground 
recommends six changes to the Plan.  These are illustrated in the grey 
boxes below and followed by the Council’s response to each of these 
recommendations: 

 

      
 
2. Council’s Response 

The Council considers that the Vision Diagram and Proposed Movement 
Framework are diagrammatic illustrations showing the principle of public 
access rather than fixed blueprints showing the detail of where 
recreational routes should be.  The Proposed Movement Framework is 
marked as being “for illustrative purposes only”.  The Council accepts that 
there are seasonal variations in the site layout and that the exact 
alignment of the publicly accessible route changes accordingly.  It is 
considered that the Plan allows flexibility for this, but it is acknowledged 
that there may be an opportunity to reword Proposal SH11 and the 
Proposed Movement Framework illustration slightly to improve the Plan.  
Paragraphs 10 to 13 in Council Statement 5 suggest possible revised 
wording.  

 

      
 
3. Council’s Response  

The Council is mindful that the site is home to one of the busiest 
boatyards in the area, with tractors, craning facilities and other hazardous 
but necessary activities taking place.  With this in mind, a headline bullet-
point in the Proposal SH11 headline text is to create “An innovative means 

Savills’ Recommended Change 2: It is therefore suggested that Objective 3 
is enhanced to read  “Objective 3: To create a safe, high quality 
environment, that capitalises on the waterfront setting. This should include a 
linked network of attractive public spaces including a vibrant, publicly and 
visually accessible waterfront – enlivened with entertainment, leisure and 
cultural uses without compromising the operational needs and health 
and safety requirements of waterside users”.   

Savills’ Recommended Change 1: The dotted line indicating the promotion of 
waterfront recreational routes should be retained as shown, but only on 
adopted public highways and not included within the Queen Anne’s Battery 
Marina. Access to and within this site will be dealt with through the wording 
within the Queen Anne’s Battery Policy/Proposal. 
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of achieving safe public access to and along the site’s waterfront without 
compromising the site’s operational or health and safety requirements.”  
Paragraphs 10 to 13 in Council Statement 5 suggest possible revised 
wording to further clarify the importance of not compromising the site’s 
operational and health and safety requirements.  The Council considers 
that the issue can be reasonably addressed within the Proposal without 
altering the Objective 3 headline text from that which is set out in Core 
Strategy Area Vision 5. 

 

      
 
4. Council’s Response 

The beach below Teat’s Hill is a public open space that is highly valued by 
the local community.  Local stakeholders, such as the Coxside Residents’ 
Group have proactively sought (and secured funding for) enhancements to 
the space, including improved access.  The Council considers that it is not 
necessary to delete the reference to the beach as it is a useful example of 
the type of valued community open space that Objective 3 is aiming to 
enhance. 

 
5. Council’s Response 

The Council considers that amending Objective 3 text to include the words 
“fragmentation is inevitable” would compromise the goal of the objective 
and reduce opportunities to negotiate innovative detailed design solutions 
to improve public access without compromising marine use health and 
safety or operational requirements at the planning application stage.  The 
Council considers that appropriate measures with regards to the site’s 
operational or health and safety requirements can reasonably be provided 
in the Proposal text itself.  Proposal SH11’s headline text is to create “An 
innovative means of achieving safe public access to and along the site’s 
waterfront without compromising the site’s operational or health and safety 
requirements.”  Paragraphs 10 to 13 in Council Statement 5 suggest 
possible revised wording to further clarify the importance of not 
compromising the site’s operational and health and safety requirements.   

Savills’ Recommended Change 3: The text of Paragraph 3.22 needs to be 
altered to delete the reference to the beach below Teat's Hill by deleting the 
last sentence and replacing this with "In some places important community 
open spaces have been neglected, whilst in some places, such a 
fragmentation is inevitable to provide safe and secure viable marine uses." 
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6. Council’s Response 

The Council does not accept that the plan is unsound with regards to the 
comments received on Proposal SH11.  However, the Council is keen to 
ensure the Plan clearly and effectively communicates its intention to 
safeguard the commercial and operational viability of Queen Anne’s 
Battery.  The Council considers that Savills’ Recommended Change 4 is a 
reasonable further clarification of this intention, and one which the 
Inspector may wish to consider. 
 

      
 

Savills’ Recommended Change 5: Policy SH 11 is altered to read: 
 
“To safeguard and enhance the marine related function of the site through: 
1 Maximisation of the site’s marine related and supporting employment use 
potential and 
2 Realising opportunities for cafes, restaurants and other leisure uses 
identified through a masterplan for the site that illustrates an innovative 
means of achieving safe pedestrian access to and along the site’s leisure 
facilities, without compromising the site’s operational or health and safety 
requirements 
3 A detailed assessment of risk from the Cattedown hazardous substance 
storage facilities within the masterplan for any significant redevelopment 
proposals”” 
 
 
‘Development Proposals should provide for…’ should be changed to: 
 
1 Contributions as adopted in the Planning Obligations Development Plan 
Document 
2 Appropriate mitigation to masterplan development due to any risk identified 
from Cattedown hazardous storage facilities. 
 
The second sentence of Paragraph 6.40 should be altered to state ‘an 
innovative means of achieving safe pedestrian access to and along the site’s 
leisure facilities will be supported, but it will be important that this route does 
not compromise the site’s operational needs or health and safety 
requirements.’ 
 

Savills’ Recommended Change 4: The last sentence of Paragraph 6.1 
should be altered to read “Marine related employment uses or sites will be 
safeguarded and enhanced”. 
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7. Council’s Response 
The Council prefers the potential amendments to Proposal SH11 
suggested in Council Statement 5 and considers that these represent a 
reasonable revised form of words that the Inspector may wish to consider. 

   

 
 
8. Council’s Response  

Throughout the Area Action Plan process the Council has been mindful of 
the importance of Coxside Beach as a valued, but neglected community 
amenity in an area with a significant lack of good quality public open 
space.  Local stakeholders, such as the Coxside Residents’ Group 
continue to proactively seek enhancements to the space, including 
improved access.  The Council considers that Coxside Beach should 
therefore remain in Table 16 as a Community Benefit Priority.  Coxside 
Beach is already a publicly accessible open space, and it is not 
considered that either its enhancement or improved access to it need 
compromise the operational and health and safety requirements of Queen 
Anne’s Battery. 
 

Savills’ Recommended Change 6: Delete the words “to Coxside Beach” from 
the last row of Table 16. 
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Appendix 1 
 
Proposed Statement of Common Ground submitted to the Council by Savills on 
behalf of Marina Developments Ltd (received 07/03/08): 
 

Proposed Statement of Common Ground 
between Savills and Plymouth City Council 

on the Sutton Harbour Area Action Plan 
 

February 2008 
 
This statement has been prepared and agreed by both parties to seek to 
overcome the need for Savills to appear at the Examination in Public by 
addressing the concerns of Savills in respect of their client Marina Development 
Limited who operate Queen Anne’s Battery Marina at Sutton Harbour. 
 
The note follows ongoing discussions, as well as a site visit and meetings to 
understand the constraints of the site and to seek to find wording that is 
acceptable to both parties. 
 
Savills submitted representations to the Submission Stage Document on various 
points and this document paraphrases the representations (and should be read 
in conjunction with these), sets out the issues, the common ground and 
recommended changes required. 
 
 
Comment 13 
 
Previous representations had not been taken on board or into account. 
 
Response and Common Ground: This statement responds fully to all Savills’ 
comments and representations and therefore satisfies the approach to be in 
conformity with the adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
 
Comment 14 
 
Vision Diagram - As currently drawn the route for promoting waterfront 
recreational routes including the national Cycle Network, South West Coastal 
Path, the Sutton Harbour Heritage Trail Waterfront Walkway would preclude the 
ongoing use of the marina and boatyard by severing most of the site from its 
operational waterfront. This creates inconsistencies in the plan's policies for 
enhancing waterfront access and protecting marine uses, which is one of the key 
aims of the document. 
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Response and Common Ground: Having visited the site, this issue is recognised 
by all parties as is the need to be flexible given the ongoing changes during the 
year and over years of the layout of the marina and boatyard. It is therefore 
suggested that an alternative approach to the designation of the recreational 
access is provided as set out in Recommended Change 1 
 
Recommended Change 1: The dotted line indicating the promotion of waterfront 
recreational routes should be retained as shown, but only on adopted public 
highways and not included within the Queen Anne’s Battery Marina. Access to 
and within this site will be dealt with through the wording within the Queen Anne’s 
Battery Policy/Proposal. 
 
 
Comment 15 
 
Objective 3 and in particular Paragraph 3.22 need to note that public access in 
some areas will be restricted due to the ongoing maritime interests and health 
and safety as noted elsewhere in the plan as important.  
 
Response and Common Ground: It was agreed that this issue of conflict is 
recognised elsewhere – The Fish Market – but as it is an ongoing issue 
throughout the Area, the wording from that Policy/Proposal (SH9) should be 
incorporated into an overarching Objective for the Area. It was agreed that the 
words “without compromising the fish market’s operational needs of health and 
safety requirements” from Policy/Proposal SH9 paragraph 6.24 be incorporated 
into a Main Objective. 
 
Recommended Change 2: It is therefore suggested that Objective 3 is enhanced 
to read  “Objective 3: To create a safe, high quality environment, that capitalises 
on the waterfront setting. This should include a linked network of attractive public 
spaces including a vibrant, publicly and visually accessible waterfront – enlivened 
with entertainment, leisure and cultural uses without compromising the 
operational needs and health and safety requirements of waterside users”.   
 
Recommended Change 3: The text of Paragraph 3.22 needs to be altered to 
delete the reference to the beach below Teat's Hill by deleting the last sentence 
and replacing this with "In some places important community open spaces have 
been neglected, whilst in some places, such a fragmentation is inevitable to 
provide safe and secure viable marine uses." 
 
 
Comment 16 
 
As per Comment 14 above but in relation to the same issues in the way the 
Sutton Harbour Proposed Movement Framework is drawn. This is more of an 
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issue given that the wording in the Key in this plan is ‘Proposed’ rather than 
‘Promote’ 
 
Response and Common Ground: As per Comment 14 
 
Recommended Change 1: The dotted line indicating the promotion of waterfront 
recreational routes should be retained as shown, but only on adopted public 
highways and not included within the Queen Anne’s Battery Marina. Access to 
and within this site will be dealt with through the wording within the Queen Anne’s 
Battery Policy/Proposal. 
 
 
 
Comment 17 
 
The word "uses" at the end of paragraph 6.1 should be altered to the word "sites" 
or this word added in addition. This would represent more comprehensive 
wording for a wider range of cases, and it is difficult to understand how a use can 
be enhanced through planning policy, whilst enhancing a site is much more clear 
and possible. 
 
Response and Common Ground: It was recognised that often a site requires a 
mix of uses to remain viable as is the case on many marine related sites in the 
area including Queen Anne's Battery, and if the word "site" was used, then this 
would permit the necessary flexibility required to ensure the ongoing viability of 
sites, which is more crucial than that of protecting individual uses. This also 
remains in line with the general thrust that the document is looking to achieve as 
a land-use planning strategy. This covers larger sites that contain elements of 
mixed uses. 
 
Recommended Change 4: The last sentence of Paragraph 6.1 should be altered 
to read “Marine related employment uses or sites will be safeguarded and 
enhanced”. 
 
 
 
Comment 18 
 
Comments from previous consultations on the Queen Anne’s Battery Proposal 
were not taken on board, there are statements that are not precise and could be 
interpreted in different ways and there is duplication with other future documents.  
 
Response and Common Ground:  There was understanding of the issues, and 
the only two outstanding areas of uncertainty lay at how to ensure the ‘marine’ 
related function of the site. There is no specific marine use class and it would be 
undeliverable to attempt to define how a use becomes marine related and the 
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threshold for that. It is therefore suggested that for the significant non marine 
related uses (i.e. cafes, bars, restaurants), these would be achieved through a 
masterplan approach that would require the usual process of negotiation and 
consultation. Secondly, there was also a desire to suggest an approximate 
floorspace for the leisure uses, but the words used ‘in the region of’ are not 
sufficiently specific or clear for a planning document, and therefore this quantum 
should be agreed at the masterplan stage following the appropriate work having 
been undertaken as part of that process. 
 
 
Recommended Change 5: Policy SH 11 is altered to read: 
 
“To safeguard and enhance the marine related function of the site through: 
1 Maximisation of the site’s marine related and supporting employment use 
potential and 
2 Realising opportunities for cafes, restaurants and other leisure uses identified 
through a masterplan for the site that illustrates an innovative means of achieving 
safe pedestrian access to and along the site’s leisure facilities, without 
compromising the site’s operational or health and safety requirements 
3 A detailed assessment of risk from the Cattedown hazardous substance 
storage facilities within the masterplan for any significant redevelopment 
proposals”” 
 
 
‘Development Proposals should provide for…’ should be changed to: 
 
1 Contributions as adopted in the Planning Obligations Development Plan 
Document 
2 Appropriate mitigation to masterplan development due to any risk identified 
from Cattedown hazardous storage facilities. 
 
The second sentence of Paragraph 6.40 should be altered to state ‘an innovative 
means of achieving safe pedestrian access to and along the site’s leisure 
facilities will be supported, but it will be important that this route does not 
compromise the site’s operational needs or health and safety requirements.’ 

 
 

Comment 19 
 
The improvements in public access to Coxside Beach do not appear to have 
taken into account the health and safety issues raised regarding the 
improvements in public access to Coxside Beach given that this is next to a 
launching slipway and therefore entails major health and safety concerns. These 
need to be highlighted as they will determine the ongoing success and viability of 
the marine related function of the area. 
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Response and Common Ground: The recognition of the difficulty with access 
here was discussed and given the Inclusion of Recommended Change 2 this 
would cover the concerns at this point, although it is suggested that the specific 
reference to Coxside Beach here is not necessary and too prescriptive at this 
point, and should purely state “It will include improvements to public access”. 
 
Recommended Change 6: Delete the words “to Coxside Beach” from the last row 
of Table 16. 
 
 
 
Savills 
February 2008 
 
 
 


